

To be Argued by:  
*W. BRADLEY HUNT*  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Third Department

---

DAVID KATLESKI,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

**Case No.:**  
**CV-23-0642**

– against –

CAZENOVIA GOLF CLUB, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

– and –

JUSTIN HUBBARD and RICHARD HUBBARD,

*Defendants.*

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

---

MACKENZIE HUGHES LLP  
Jennifer D. Caggiano, Esq.  
W. Bradley Hunt, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
Mackenzie Hughes Tower  
440 South Warren Street, Suite 400  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
(315) 474-7571  
jcaggiano@mackenziehughes.com  
bhunt@mackenziehughes.com

Madison County Clerk's Index No. EF2020-1607

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages (s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
POINT I UNDER SETTLED NEW YORK LAW, GOLFERS LIKE KATLESKI ASSUME THE RISK OF BEING STRUCK BY AN ERRANT SHOT .....	2
A. The risk of being struck by an errant shot is inherent in the game of golf .....	2
B. The purpose of the assumption of risk doctrine – to facilitate participation in sports by protecting facilities like CGC from “prohibitive liability” – supports dismissal of this case .....	4
POINT II UNDER SETTLED NEW YORK LAW, CGC DID NOT UNREASONABLY ENHANCE THE RISK – BECAUSE IT DID NOT CREATE A UNIQUE AND DANGEROUS CONDITION THAT WAS NOT INHERENT IN THE SPORT OF GOLF .....	6
A. CGC did not create a unique hazard that is not inherent in the sport of golf .....	6
B. This Court should not create a new requirement that golf course holes must be (1) separated by buffers, or (2) completely visible from other holes.....	7
C. CGC need not prove the total absence of any “suboptimal conditions” on the golf course .....	9
D. The disagreement of the parties’ experts does not warrant denying CGC summary judgment .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Anand v. Kapoor</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 946 (2010) .....	2,3,7
<i>Bukowski v. Clarkson Univ.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 353 (2012) .....	9
<i>Delaney v. MGI Land Dev.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1254 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2010) .....	3
<i>Gavreau v. Course</i> , 1980 Ohio App. Lexis 11510 (Ohio App. 1980).....	13,14
<i>Grady v. Chenango Valley Central School Dist.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 1347 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2021) .....	1,2,4,5,7,8
<i>Grandeau v. South Colonie Cent. School Dist.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1484 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2009).....	13,14
<i>Hornstein v. State</i> , 46 Misc.2d 486 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....	3,10,12
<i>Lundin v. Town of Islip</i> , 207 A.D.2d 778 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1994) .....	3,10
<i>McQuillan v. State of New York</i> , 218 A.D.3d 864 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2023) .....	9
<i>Milligan v. Sharman</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1238 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2008) .....	10,11,13
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 471 (1997) .....	6,11,14
<i>Owen v. R.J.S. Safety Equipment</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 967 (1992) .....	9

<i>Rinaldo v. McGovern</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 729 (1991).....	3,7
<i>Secky v. New Paltz Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 1347 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2021).....	1,11
<i>Stanhope v. Burke</i> , 2023 N.Y. App. Div. Lexis 5402 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. October 26, 2023) .....	7
<i>Thornberg v. Town of Islip</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1162 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2015) .....	3,10,12
<i>Trupia v. Lake George Cent. School Dist.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 392 (2010).....	4
